

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
ACTION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-00209-O

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHAD E. MEACHAM
Acting United States Attorney

ERIC B. BECKENHAUER
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
MICHAEL J. GERARDI
ANDREW F. FREIDAH
JOHNNY H. WALKER
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-305-8576
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The CDC’s Transportation Mask Order 2

 a. Statutory Background2

 b. The COVID-19 Pandemic2

 c. The Challenged Orders4

II. This Lawsuit 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over all claims except for Plaintiffs’ claims against the CDC. 7

 a. The Courts of Appeals have exclusive jurisdiction over all of Plaintiffs’ claims against TSA, DHS, DOT, and FAA.7

 b. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Executive Order 13998, and injunctive relief against the President is unavailable in any event.9

II. Plaintiffs have not carried their burden to show that they would suffer irreparable harm in the absence of a preliminary injunction......10

 a. Plaintiffs’ 14-month delay fatally undermines any claim of irreparable harm.10

 b. Plaintiffs’ (inaccurate) assertions about financial costs do not support a finding of irreparable harm, particularly given the widespread availability of free masks.12

 c. Every court to consider the question has rejected substantially similar requests for injunctive relief, including the Supreme Court of the United States.14

III. The equities and the public interest weigh sharply against a preliminary injunction......15

III. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits......16

IV. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is overbroad.23

 a. Any relief should be narrowly tailored.23

 b. The Court should stay the effective date of any TRO or injunction for 14 days.25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)11

Am. Wildlands v. Kemptborne,
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

Amerijet Int’l v. DHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2014).....8

BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA,
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)17

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....10

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)16, 20

Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.,
515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975).....11

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)24

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)17

City of Austin v. Kinder Morgan Texas Pipeline, LLC,
447 F. Supp. 3d 558 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....13

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....13

Clark v. Prichard,
812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)7

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....16

Consol. Canal Co. v. Mesa Canal Co.,
177 U.S. 296 (1900)12

Corbett v. TSA,
19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....1, 8, 9

Corbett v. United States,
458 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2012)8

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)24

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....16, 18, 22

Durso v. Napolitano,
795 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011).....8

Embarcadero Techs., Inc. v. Redgate Software, Inc.,
No. 1:17-cv-444, 2017 WL 5588190 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2017).....11

Env't Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020)9, 10

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....16, 18, 21

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)13

Gbedi v. Mayorikas,
16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021).....8

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....23

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....8

Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)12

Green v. Brantley,
981 F.2d 514 (11th Cir. 1993).....8

H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. & Servs., LLC,
No. 3:09-cv-390, 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009).....10

Jones v. United States,
625 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016) 6, 7

Leaf Trading Cards, LLC v. Upper Deck Co.,
 No. 3:17-cv-3200, 2019 WL 7882552 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2019).....11

Leal v. Szoeke,
 917 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1990)8

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)21

Ligon v. LaHood,
 614 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2010)8

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....17

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....24, 25

Louisiana v. Biden,
 No. 22-cv-30087, 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022).....11

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)24

Mahwikizi v. CDC,
 No. 21-cv-3467, 2022 WL 602452 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 1, 2022).....24

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)8

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....10

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.,
 498 U.S. 211 (1991)23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....1, 17

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17, 21

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)10

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel,
 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)11

Ronaldo Designer Jewelry, Inc. v. Cox,
1:17-cv-2, 2017 WL 3879095 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 5, 2017)11

Sepulvado v. Jindal,
729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) 6, 7

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted*, 142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022)13

Texas v. EPA,
983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)17

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)24

TIGI Linea Corp. v. Pro. Prods. Grp., LLC,
No. 4:19-cv-00840, 2020 WL 3154857 (E.D. Tex. May 20, 2020),
report & recommendation adopted, 2020 WL 3130139 (E.D. Tex. June 12, 2020)11

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....25

Trump v. Hawaiï,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....24

U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden,
No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022)10

Va. Soc’y for Hum. Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001), *overruled in part on other grounds by The Real Truth About
Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)25

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)16

Villareal v. Saenz,
No. 5:20-cv-571, 2021 WL 1940620 (W.D. Tex. May 14, 2021),
report & recommendation adopted, 2021 WL 4057570 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2021)11

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)17

Wall v. CDC,
543 F. Supp. 3d. 1290 (M.D. Fla. 2021)14

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)12, 15

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989).....10, 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 1, 6

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 265.....22

49 U.S.C. § 46110.....1, 7, 8, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....7

Administrative and Executive Materials

Declaring a Nat’l Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak,
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)..... 2, 3

Determination of Nat’l Emergency,
86 Fed. Reg. 8217 (Feb. 4, 2021).....5

Exec. Order No. 13,998, *Promoting COVID-19 Safety in Domestic and Int’l Travel*,
86 Fed. Reg. 7205 (Jan. 21, 2021)..... 4, 9

*Order Under Section 361 of the Public Health Service Act, Requirement for Persons to Wear Masks While
on Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs*,
86 Fed. Reg. 8025 (Feb. 3, 2021).....*passim*

*Requirements for Negative Pre-Departure Covid-19 Test Result or Documentation of Recovery From Covid-19 for
All Airline or Other Aircraft Passengers Arriving Into the United States From Any Foreign Country*,
86 Fed. Reg. 69,256 (Dec. 7, 2021).....2

Other Authorities

Adam Taylor & Ben Guarino, *Massive randomized study is proof that surgical masks limit coronavirus
spread, authors say*, WASH. POST (Sept. 1, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/M2E4-7E3Q>18

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*,
<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker>.....3

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*,
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#trends_dailycases 3

CDC, *Covid Data Tracker*,
<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations>4

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*,
<https://perma.cc/MY3B-72T6>.....16

CDC, *COVID-19 Community Levels* (updated Feb. 25, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/2WTC-KLLG>.....3

CDC, *Find Free Masks (N95 Respirators)* (updated Mar. 16, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/Q4Q9-QBMK>.....12

CDC, *How COVID 19 Spreads* (updated July 14, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/R38B-WAPL>.....2

CDC, *Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know* (updated Dec. 20, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/UH3B-FESV>.....3

CDC, *Reinfections and COVID-19* (updated Jan. 20, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/CCM6-N875>20

CDC, *The Possibility of COVID-19 After Vaccination: Breakthrough Infections* (updated Dec. 17, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/3G8E-3MCL>.....20

CDC, *When You’ve Been Fully Vaccinated* (updated July 27, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/C3LC-HMLF>.....3

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (2d ed. 1995).....10

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.)7, 13

D. Silcott et al., *TRANSCOM/AMC Commercial Aircraft Cabin Aerosol Dispersion Tests* 29
 (Oct. 14, 2020).....19

Gholamhossein Bagheri et al., *An upper bound on one-to-one exposure to infectious human respiratory particles*, *PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT’L ACADEMY OF SCIENCES* (2021),
<https://perma.cc/3R3Q-838Y>.....18

Henning Bundgaard et al., *Effectiveness of Adding a Mask Recommendation to Other Public Health Measures to Prevent SARS-CoV-2 Infection in Danish Mask Wearers: A Randomized Control Trial*, *ANNALS OF INTERNAL MEDICINE* (2020),
<https://perma.cc/K8XM-TAJG>.....18

HHS, *Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists* (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/VZ5X-CT5R>.....2

HHS, *Strategic National Stockpile Makes High-quality Masks Available to Americans*,
<https://perma.cc/KL66-R4F2>.....12

Michael Marks et al., *Transmission of COVID-19 in 282 clusters in Catalonia, Spain: a cohort study*,
 21 THE LANCET 629 (May 2021),
<https://perma.cc/7Z5Z-KERM>.....19

Premium Single Use Disposable Face Mask, Soft on Skin, Pack of 3-Ply Masks Facial Cover with Elastic Earloops (50 Masks),
<https://perma.cc/N8ZE-CALE>.....12

S. Bushwick et al., *Evaluating COVID Risk on Planes, Trains and Automobiles*, SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN
 (Nov. 19, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/5K6F-EU7E>.....19

Silke Schwarz et al., *Corona child studies “Co-Ki”: first results of a Germany-wide register on mouth and nose covering (mask) in children*, 4 Monatsschrift Kinderheilkunde 353 (Feb. 22, 2021),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7898258/>.....21

State of Texas, Exec. Order GA-29, *Relating to the use of face coverings during the COVID-19 disaster*
 (July 2, 2020), <https://perma.cc/KB4T-4CY4>, rescinded by State of Texas, Exec. Order GA-34
 (March 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/KTR5-AGY4>.....13

Transportation Security Administration (TSA), *Checkpoint Travel Numbers*,
<https://perma.cc/UG2V-3TCA>.....3

TSA, *Coronavirus (COVID-19) FAQ* (accessed Mar. 30, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/2U5N-JR68>.....13

TSA, *Security Directives & Emergency Amendments*,
<https://www.tsa.gov/sd-and-ea>.....6

TSA, *Statement Regarding Face Mask Use on Public Transportation* (Mar. 10, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/8D4Q-EU7F>.....6

Wall v. TSA, No. 21A198,
<https://perma.cc/E7UD-HMBM>.....15

Wei Lyu & George L. Wehby, *Community Use Of Face Masks and COVID-19: Evidence From A Natural Experiment Of State Mandates in the US*, 39 Health Affairs 1419 (2020),
<https://perma.cc/U9ZM-5Z1X>.....18
